

INTERMEDIARY COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 22-ICA-226

ICA EFiled: Dec 19 2022
04:41PM EST
Transaction ID 68674453

EQUINOR USA ONSHORE PROPERTIES, INC.,

Petitioner Below, Petitioner,

vs.

MATTHEW IRBY, STATE TAX COMMISSIONER OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent Below, Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Alexander Macia, Esq. (WV Bar No. 6077)
Paul G. Papadopoulos, Esq. (WV Bar No. 5575)
Chelsea E. Thompson, Esq. (WV Bar No. 12565)
Spilman Thomas & Battle PLLC
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, WV 25301
304-340-3800
amacia@spilmanlaw.com
ppapadopoulos@spilmanlaw.com
cthompson@spilmanlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner
Equinor USA Onshore Properties, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Factual Background2

 B. Procedural Background5

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT8
 AND DECISION

V. ARGUMENT9

 A. Jurisdiction.....9

 B. Standard Of Review9

 C. Operation and Language Of The Applicable10
 Severance Tax Code

 D. WVOTA Erred In Finding Petitioner’s Gross12
 Proceeds Equaled The “Product Value” Listed
 On The Settlement Statement

 i. It Is Undisputed That The Only Money12
 “Actually Received” By Petitioner For
 Sale of NGLs Is The “Net Value” On
 Settlement Statements

 ii. WVOTA Did Not Value Natural Gas At.....16
 The Wellhead, As Required

 iii. WVOTA’s Ruling Forces Petitioner To19
 Use A Different Accounting Method For
 State and Federal Taxes In Violation Of
 Statute

 E. WVOTA Erred In Finding That Certain Expenses.....23
 Were Attributable To, And Deducted By, Petitioner

i.	The Expenses Were Not Incurred In.....	24
	Petitioner’s System, As Required	
ii.	The Expenses Were Not Incurred Before	27
	Sale, As Required	
iii.	WVOTA Improperly Disregarded	32
	A Persuasive And Factually Analogous	
	Tax Decision From 2004	
F.	WVOTA Erred When it Improperly Denied	36
	Petitioner’s Request for 15% Safe Harbor	
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

W.Va. Code §11-10-10A1, 33
W.Va. Code §11-10-10A(C).....33
W. Va. Code §11-13A-2(b)(5).....1, 7, 11, 13, 14, 15, 33
W.Va. Code § 11-13A-2(b)(10).....27, 30
W. Va. Code § 11-13A-2(c)(6)13, 33
W.Va. Code § 11-13A-2(c)(8)11, 16, 19
W. Va. Code § 11-13A-2(c)(9).....16
W.Va. Code §11-13A-3a15, 33
W.Va. Code § 11-13A-3a(a).....10
W.Va. Code § 11-13A-3a(b).....7, 10, 11, 13, 14
W.Va. Code § 11-13A-3a(c)(6)(G).....33
W. Va. Code § 11-13A-4(c)..... 16
W. Va. Code §11-13A-719, 20, 21, 22, 23
W. Va. Code § 11-27-2221, 22
W.Va. Code § 29A-5-4(g).10
W.Va. Code § 51-11-4(b)(4).....9

Legislative Rules

W.Va. Code R. §110-13A-2a.10.17, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19
W. Va. Code R. §110-13A-2.71, 10, 11, 13, 16
W. Va. Code R. § 110-13A-2.1326
W.Va. Code. R. §110-13A-4.8.17, 8, 11, 12, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31
W. Va. Code R. § 110-13A-4.8.41, 23, 33, 35, 36

Administrative Decisions

03-106SV Administrative Decision (2004)1, 18, 19, 23, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

Cases

Antero Res. Corp. v. Steager,9, 10,

244 W. Va. 81, 851 S.E.2d 527 (2020)	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep't of W. Va.</i> ,	12, 25
195 W.Va. 573, 466 S.E.2d 424 (1995)	
<i>C & P Tel. Co. of W.Va. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W.Va.</i> ,	31, 32
171 W. Va. 708, 301 S.E.2d 798 (1983)	
<i>Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc. v. State Tax Dep't of W. Va.</i> ,	20, 21, 22, 23
224 W. Va. 591, 687 S.E.2d 374 (2009)	
<i>Crockett v. Andrews</i> ,	12, 25
153 W. Va. 714, 172 S.E.2d 384 (1970)	
<i>Davis Mem'l Hosp. v. W. Virginia State Tax Com'r</i> ,	34
222 W.Va. 667, 671 S.E.2d 682 (2008)	
<i>Griffith v. Conagra Brands Inc.</i> ,	12
229 W.Va. 190, 728 S.E.2d 74 (2012)	
<i>Matter of Starcher</i> ,	35
202 W.Va. 551, 501 S.E.2d 772 (1998)	
<i>Putnam Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Andrews</i> ,	31
198 W. Va. 403, 481 S.E.2d 498 (1996)	
<i>State v. Elder</i> ,	12, 25
152 W. Va. 571, 165 S.E.2d 108 (1968)	
<i>Washington Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. Petron Dev. Co.</i> ,	11, 16
109 P.3d 146, 149 (Colo. 2005)	

West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 18(a)(4) of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure	8
Rule 19(a)(1) of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure	9
Rule 21(d) of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure	9
